

SR0269 LRB097 12402 GRL 56870 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of James R. Krenz of Carpentersville, who 4 passed away on May 31, 2011; and 5 WHEREAS, James Krenz was born on February 3, 1954, in 6 Elgin; he was the son of Raymond and Marjorie Holze Krenz; he 7 married Patricia D'Argo Krenz on February 10, 1996; and 8 WHEREAS, James Krenz was a graduate of Elgin High School; 9 he was a resident of the Elgin, Hampshire, and Carpentersville 10 area all of his life; and 11 WHEREAS, James Krenz was the owner and operator of Amy 12 Plumbing Heating and Cooling until 2009; and 13 WHEREAS, James Krenz was a founding member of the 14 Carpentersville Rotary Club; he enjoyed riding motorcycles and was a member of ABATE; and 15 16 WHEREAS, James Krenz was preceded in death by his parents; 17 and WHEREAS, James Krenz is survived by his wife; his children, 18

Jennifer (Ae) Phimmachack, Elizabeth (Jeff) Edwards, John

19

- 1 (Vanessa) Krenz, and Regina Krenz; his grandchildren, Jade,
- 2 Kaia, Ella, Delilah, and Henry; and his brothers, Rick (Patti)
- 3 Krenz, Scott Krenz, and Robert (Jan) Krenz; therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL
- 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 6 his family and friends, the passing of James R. Krenz; and be
- 7 it further
- 8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 9 presented to the family of James Krenz as an expression of our
- 10 sympathy.